Number - 150,000,000 150,000,000 - -

Percentage interest - 22.4% 19.1% - -

The following table sets out the application funds assuming the scenarios listed above.

.
Application of
Funds

 Scenario 1   Scenario 2   Scenario 3   Scenario 4   Scenario 5

 $A $A $A $A $A

Funds Raised 10,000,000  10,000,000   18,000,000   10,000,000   18,000,000

Cost of Raising  (1,106,582)  (1,106,581)   (1,517,971)  (1,106,582)  (1,517,971)

Proposed JIC
Transaction

   -   (7,149,030) (13,333,333)  (7,149,030) (13,333,333)

Proposed North Hill
Agreement - (2,222,222) (2,222,222) - -
Exploration and
Working Capital

  (8,893,418) -   (926,473)  (1,744,388)  (3,148,695)

Use of Existing
Cash

-   477,833 -
- -

Funds Applied (10,000,000)  (10,000,000)   (18,000,000)   (10,000,000)  (18,000,000)

6155593.1   SZW RKB

18

The following table sets out the Metminco pro-forma balance sheets assuming the scenarios listed above.

 Unaudited   Scenario1   Scenario2   Scenario3   Scenario 4   Scenario5

 31-Dec-09

 A$ A$ A$ A$ A$ A$
Current assets

Cash  2,556,870 11,450,288 5,703,194 7,107,500 7,925,415 9,329,722
Receivables 903,429 903,429 1,180,008 1,180,008 1,180,008 1,180,008
Other  34,200 34,200 127,199 127,199 127,199 127,199

Total current
assets 3,494,499 12,387,917 7,010,401 8,414,707 9,232,622 10,636,929

Non-current
assets
Receivables - - 1,878,708 1,878,708 1,878,708 1,878,708
Financial assets 11,887,142 11,887,142 1,502,278 1,502,278 1,502,278 1,502,278
Goodwill 39,222,081 39,222,081 82,878,144 82,878,144 82,878,144 82,878,144
Fixed Assets 2,031 2,031 790,536 790,536 790,536 790,536
Exploration  200,302 200,302 46,973,388 46,973,388 22,251,166 22,251,166

Total non-
current assets 51,311,557 51,311,557 134,023,055 134,023,055 109,300,832 109,300,832

Total assets 54,806,056 63,699,474 141,033,455 142,437,761 118,533,454 119,937,761

Current
liabilities
Payables 178,616 178,616 783,247 783,247 783,247 783,247

Total current
liabilities 178,616 178,616 783,247 783,247 783,247 783,247

Total liabilities 178,616 178,616 783,247 783,247 783,247 783,247

Net assets 54,627,440 63,520,858 140,250,208 141,654,514 117,750,207 119,154,514

Equity
Issued capital 60,518,153 69,912,439 103,973,452 122,043,729 81,473,452 99,543,729
Reserves 309,628 309,628 (9,714,545) (9,714,545) (9,714,545) (9,714,545)
Accumulated
losses (6,200,342) (6,701,209) (6,183,007) (6,194,398) (6,183,008) (6,194,398)
Minority Interest - - 52,174,308 35,519,728 52,174,308 35,519,728

Total equity 54,627,440 63,520,858 140,250,208 141,654,514 117,750,207 119,154,514

6155593.1   SZW RKB

19

Recommendations

The Board unanimously recommends that shareholders approve all Resolutions set out in the Notice.

Specifically, and pursuant to the Corporations Act:

1. all Directors have unanimously approved the proposal to put the resolutions set out in the Notice
to shareholders and the provision of this Explanatory Memorandum;

2. all Directors unanimously recommend that non – associated shareholders should agree to the

resolutions set out in the Notice;